
Master Training Team Contact Information 

For assistance with Never Leave a Marine Behind courses of instruction, Master Training Teams have been assigned at all force 
levels of command.  These coordinators will assist with finding appropriate training, materials and instructors.  They will also 
facilitate the annual training needs and requirement to maintain (2) Sergeant Instructors at each battalion and squadron. 

I MEF – Camp Pendleton, CA 
Julian Garibay  julian.a.garibay@usmc.mil 
SSgt Martinez, Luz  luz.c.martinez@usmc.mil 
 
II MEF – Camp Lejeune, NC 
Robert Davis  robert.e.davis@usmc.mil 
MSgt Ross, Herrick A  herrick.ross@usmc.mil    
MSgt Vanderwerf, Scott scott.vanderwerf@usmc.mil  
 
III MEF – Okinawa, Japan 
Dr. Ibn-Noel, Muhiyyaldin muhiyyaldin.ibn-noel@usmc.mil 
SSgt Pfaffman, Christopher christopher.pfaffman@usmc.mil 
 
Marine Forces Reserve – New Orleans, LA 
MSgt Smith, Remus  remus.smith@usmc.mil 
Sgt Doresca, Jean B  jean.doresca.ha@usmc.mil 
Sgt Jaquez Jr., Miguel miguel.jaquezjr@usmc.mil 
 
MARFORCOM – Norfolk, VA 
SSgt Martin, Charles charles.e.martin5@usmc.mil 
SSgt Baker, James  james.f.baker@usmc.mil 
 
MARFORPAC – MCB Hawaii 
GySgt Dreyer, Nathaniel nathaniel.dreyer@usmc.mil 
 
Marine Corps Installations East – Camp Lejeune, NC 
MSgt Reyes, Orlando orlando.reyes@usmc.mil   
   
Marine Corps Installations West – Camp Pendleton, CA 
SSgt James D. Harris Jr james.d.harris1@usmc.mil 
SSgt Arturo D. Padilla arturo.d.padilla@usmc.mil 
 
Marine Corps Installations Pacific – Okinawa, Japan 
Dr. Ibn-Noel, Muhiyyaldin muhiyyaldin.ibn-noel@usmc.mil 
 
National Capital Region  - MCB Quantico 
GySgt Benjamin, Terry terry.a.benjamin@usmc.mil 
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